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GERALD N. FREEDENBERG,

Licensd No. 6162

&* " w R !
| . . CONSENT oénzg | o SR

~ Based on information received and a subsequent investigation
'by the State Board of Pharmacy (the "Bcard"), and subject to Health
Occupations Article §12-313, | Annotated Code of Maryland, (the
|;m:t")', the Board chazged Gerald N. Freedenberg, P.D., (the
"Respondent") with~vioiatiohﬁ of ceztain provisions of the Health
Occupations Article, Annotated Code, §12-313(b). Specifically, the

_anrd’lcharged Respondent with viclaticn of the fdliawing

provisions:

. Submits a false sfatamant to cellect'a fee
(612=313(b)(5) of the Act) . -

Willfully makes oi fileg a falge report or
racord as part of practicing pharmacy,
(§12-313(b)(6) of the Act) o

Willfully fails to file oz zecor& any repert
that is required by law (§12=313(b)(7) of the
Act) Lo

Willfully impedes oI oﬁstructs the filihg or
recozrding of any report that iz required by
. law. (§12-313(b)(8) of the Act)

~ Without first having received a writisn or oral
prescription for the drug from an autherizad
prescriber, . dispenses any drug for which a
prescription is required (§12-313(b)(14) of the

ACL)

Is convicted of or pleads guilty or nolo
contendere to a felony or to a ¢rime
involving moral turpitude, whether or not any
appeal or alter proceeding is pending to have
the conviction or plea set aside (§12-313(b)
(21) of the Act) ' ‘
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Iz convicted of a violation of this title
(§12-313(b){22) of the Act)

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The parties agree that in the 'ew}efm thie matter went to

‘haaring, the facts wouid show as follows:
1. At all times :aieva.nt to these chargas, Respondent was

and is licensed tb practice pharmacy in the State of Maryland.

2. On or about November 4, 1881, Réépondent was charged in |

the Circuit Court of Ealtimore City, Criminal Case No. 28130803, in
a 101 count information with: .rpedieaid fraud, felony theft, Zalse
_pretenses, and altering prescriptions between 1977 and 1981.4in
ozxder to receive additicnal fess for services. On July 7, 1982,
' Respondent plead guilty to false pratanses and aitéring physicians’®
prescriptions submitted to the MNaryland Medicaid Prograx'n'. Az a
result of ,Responfiant's plea agreement, he waé gra@tad probation
 before judgment, placed on one year's probation and -ordered to
perform one hundred (100) hours of community services.

3. Subsequent t0 the entry 6! the sentence in Criminal No.

28130885, Respdndent, after a hearing and subsequent settlament,

was suspended from participation in the Maryland Medical Assigtance

Program for a period'of‘ thirty (30) days and agreed to reimburse

the Maz-ylahd Medical Assistance Program the sum of Seven Thousand

($7,000) dollars.,
4. On Kovember 30, 1983 Respondent advised the Mazyland

Board cf Pharmacy that he would "cease and desist fzom any p:actice

~that constitutes a vielation of §i2- 31l1(b)."

| —
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5. oOn or about June 26, 1952, Respondent was charged, in the

~ Circuit Court fox Baltimoze City, State of Maryland v. Gerald

‘ reedenberg, R.Ph,. C.riminal Case ' No. 292178005, with felony
medicald fraud in violation of Article 27, Section 230B(b) 1 of the

Annotated Code of Maryland and felony theft in excess of $300.00 or
'greater in violation of Article 27, Sectiecn 342 of the Annctated

Code of Maryland. 'I‘ha charges .wWere based upon the following facts:

a. In rebruazy of 1951, the Respondent sought provider_

status with the Maryland Medical Assistance. Program when he

purchased "Towson Pharmacy” at 7800 'fork' Road, Towson, Maryland.

on or about November 15, 1891 the Department of Health and Mental '

- Hygiene conducted a rautine review ¢f Respondent‘s billings to the
Med:l.cas.‘d. program, As a result of that survey Respondent was
reguired to produce w.:ittgn prescription'tc gubstantiate a number
of claims for reimbursement. Respondent wag unable to produce
written prescriptions for.a substantial number of claims . During
the zubsequent investigation into Respondent's billing practices
Respondent admit*'t.ad that he was familiar with medicaid regulations
requiring pharmacautical p:oviders to obtain and retain a copy of
the prescriptions written for medicaid raciplents. Respondent
‘ admt-.ed that a total of seventy-cne (71) prescriptions. totalling
$6,662.00 represented ‘false blllings to the Maryland Medical

Assistant Program. _
b. In addit:l.on to talsely billing the. Maryland Medicaid

program, Respondent admitted to submitting false claims ta Blue

Cross and Blue Shield in the sum of §22,500.00

3
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6, on June 23, 1592 Respondent pled guilty to one count of
Felony Theft and one count of Medicald Fraud and received 2 one. -
year suspended sentence with five years of supervised probation.
. Additionally; Respondent was fined $10,000.00 and crdered to pay.,
as reqQuized by 2 plea agfeemept, the sum of $19,986.00 to Medical

Care Compliance Administration, and $22,500.00 to Blue Cross3 Blue

ghield.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Based on the foregoing Statement of Facts, the Board concludes

that the Respendent viclated §l2- 313(b)(5), (8), (7}, (8). (14),
(21) and (22) of the Act. | '
o  ORDER

Based upon the Board's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
and by agreement af the partlies to settle this mizzzzb:ithout an |

evidentiary hearing, it is this 5P1 day of

r

i
1993, by a majority of the quorum of the Board, -

'ORDERED that the licensé of Respondent, Ge:aid N. Freodenbe:g,
?.D., be and is hereby SUSPENDED; and be it further

ORDERED that on or after six (§) years from the date of this
Crdez; the Respondent may £flle a petition for reinstatement
provided that the Respondent has met the !ollowing conditions priox
toithe filing of the petition:

1. The Respondant shall take and pass, with at least 2 B
average, three college level ethics courses to be pre~approved by |
the Board; howevar, in the event that the courses taken Dby

Respondent are non-graded courees, he shall obtain at least a

4
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passing grade;
2. Resyondent shall take continuing aducation couzses

. equalling at least 30 hours eve:y two years during the time his

license- is suapended; nowever, the courses referred to in.

subparagzraph 1 above -shall count towaxds Respandent'é continuing

education requirements based on the following formula (5 heurs CE’

credit for each 1 credit of the collegs courss); and fuzther
provided that the requi:ement to take at least 30 hours of
continuing education may ke cbtained and accumulated at any time

prior to filing a petition.for reinstatement;

3. Respondent shall meet the reinstatement standards and

requirements for pecple out of practice as delineated in COMAR

10.34.13;

4. Raspondent shall be avaluated by a therapist approved by

the Board and Respondent shall obtain any treatment or therapy
recommended Dby the thexapist. Respondentﬁs petitien fox
reinstatement will {nclude a recommendation Zfrom a tharnpist
approved by the Board as to whether or not it would be appropriate
for Respondent tolpractice pharmacy} nd be it further

CRDERED that when Respondeat works as an unlicensed indiv.i.dual

undar the supe:viuion'of 'a pharmacist to obtain experience as

requized in COMAR 10.34.13, he shall give a copy of this Con:ent

Oorder to any and ail pharmacy emplovers; and be it further
ORDERED that this Consent Order be, and the same is hereby

effective as of the date of this Ozder; and be it further
ORDERED‘that this'in a final Oxder and ns such is a public

e



| APR 15 ’S3 B2:52PM ORG DHIH P.?

seg. ©of 'the State Govaernment

document pursuant to §19-611 et

. Article, Annotated Code of Maryland.

Steven Cohen, ®.D.
President

Board of Pharmacy

CONSENT OF GERALQ N. FREEDENBERG, P.D.
I,. Gerald N. Pzeedenbefg,-?.n.,: by affixing my signature

heretc, acknowledge that:

L I am .represented by louis J, Glick , Bsquire,
and I have had the opportuniﬁy to consui_t wit.h coungel before

signing this document;
2. T am aware that without my consent, Ry licenge to

practice phazmacy in this State cannot be limited except pursuant
to the previsions of §12-313 of the Act and §10-205 et ged. of the
‘ Administrative Procedure Aét, State Government Axticle, Annotated

Code of Maryland; .
3. I am aware that I am entitled to a formal evidentiary

heazing before the Beoazd.
By this COnsent Order, I haraby consent and admit to the

»foregomg Findings of Fact, Cenclusions of Law and Order provided

the Board adopts the foregeing Consent Order in its ents.:ety By

doing so, I waive my right to a formal hearing as set forth in §l2-

315 of the Act and §10-205 of the Administrative Procedure Act, =

- State Governmaﬁt Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, and any right
. 6
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to appeal as set forth in §12-316 of the Act and §10-215 of the

Administrative Procedurs Act. 1 acknowledge that by failure o
abide by the condit;ons set forth in this o:der and following
proper p:ocedures, T may suffer diaciplinary action, possxbly
including revocation, against my license to practice pharmacy in

the State?of Maryland.

2J3fa>
Date

STATE OF MARYLAND
CITY/COUNTY OF ¢

' I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this B‘H‘ day of %Lga ’

1993, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland an (City/county),
‘Ebcth2>, , personally appeared Gerald N. Freedenbery,

P.D., énd made -ocath in que form of law that signing'the foragoing

Consent Order was his voluntary act and deed, and the statements

made herein are true and correct..

AS WITNESSETH ny hand and notarial geal.

: ~ Notary
My Commission Expires:‘} -9%




